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REPORT OF THE TEXTILES SURVEILLANCE BODY
TO THE TEXTILES COMMITTEE

Addendum

Status of restrictions maintained by participating countries

The attached tables contain detalls of restrictions maintained by
participating countries and reviewed by the Textiles Surveillance Body
during the period 1 October 1987 to 23 September 1988. The tables include:

(a) Restricrions notified under Article 2, paragraphs 1 or 4;

(b) Measures notified under Article 3, paragraphs 5 and/or 8;

(¢) Pilateral ?greements or amendments of agreements notified under
Article 4;

(d) Measures or agreements notified under Articles 7 and/or 8;

(e) Other restrictions notified under Article 11.

1As indicated in the tables, certain agreements concluded by Canada and
the United States ifncluded products made of fibres specified in paragraph 24
of the 1986 Protocol. However, the following products were specifically
excluded in those agreements:

Canada ~ Products containing more than 85 per cent by weight of
vegetable fibres, other than cotton, or more than 70 per cent by weight of
silk fibres;

United States - Garments which contain 70 per cent or more silk by
weight in a silk blend (unless they also contain 17 per cent or more by
weight of wool), and products other than garments which contain 85 per cent
or more silk by weight.
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EEC TEXTILES CATEGORIZATION

ANNEX 1

LIST OF PRODUCTS REFERRED TO IN ARTICLE §

1. When the constitutive material of the products of categories 1 to 114 is not specifically mentioned, these

products aze to be taken to be made exclusively of wool or of fine hair, of corton or of man-made fibres,
4 .

2. Garments which are not recognizable as being garments for men or boys or as being garments for women or
gitls are classified with the lauer.

3. Where the expression ‘babies’ garments® it used, this is meant also to cover girls’ garments up to and including
commercial size 86,

GROUPIA
CCTr Table of
Cate- heading No NIMEXE code Description equivalence
gory 1987 1987 N ) )
pieces kg g/piece
($3] (2) 3) (4) () (6!
1 | 55.08 $5.05-13, 19, 21, 25, 27, 29, 33, 35, 37, | Corton yam, not put up for retail sale
41,45,46,48,51,53,55,57,61,65, 67,
69,72, 78, 81, 83, 85, 87
2 | 85.09 55.09-03, 04, 05, 06, 07, 08, 09, 10, 11, { Woven fabrics of corton, other than gauze,
12,13,14,15,16,17,19,21, 29, 32, 34, | terry fabrics, narrow woven fabrics, pile
35,37,38,39,41,49,51,52,53, 54, 55, | fabrics, chenille fabrics, rulle and other net
56,57,59,61,63,64,65,66,67,68,69, | fabrics
70,71,73,78,76,77,78,79, 80, 81, B2,
83,84, 85, 87, 88, 89,90,91,92,93, 98,
99
23a) | $5.09 $5.09-06, 07, 08, 09, 51, 52, §3, 54, 55, | 3) of which:
56,57,59, 61,63, 64,65,66,67,70,71, other than unbleached or bleached
73,83,84, 85,87, 88,89,90,91,92,93,
98,99
3 | 56.07 $6.07-01, 04, 05, 07, 08,10, 12, 15, 19, | Woven fabrics of synthetic fibres (staple or
A 20,22,25, 29, 30, 31, 35, 38, 39,40, 41, | waste) other than narrow woven fabrics, pile
43,45,46,47,49 fabrics (including terry fabrics) and ‘chenille
fabrics
3a) $6.,07-01, 08, 07, 08,12,185,19, 22, 25, | a) of which:

29, 31, 35, 38,40, 41, 43, 46, 47, 49

other than unbleached or bleached
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GROUP 1B
{1 2) (3) (4) ($) (6)
4 160.04 €0.04-19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 39, 41, 50, | Shirs, T-shirts, lightweight fine knit roll, polo 6,48 154
B 1 58,69,71,79, 88 or tuntle necked jumpers and pullovers (other '
ila) than of wool or fine animal hair), undervests
b) and the like, knirted or crocheted
- €)
IV a) 4
b)1aa)
dd)
2 ce)
c)4
d) 1 aa)
dd)
ex 2 dd)
60.05 60.05-86, 87, 88, 89
Allbjdmm) 11
22
33
44
S 160.05 60.05-01, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 39, 40, 41, | Jerseys, pullovers, slip-overs, waistcoats, 4,53 221
Ala) 42,43, 80 twinsets, cardigans, bed-jackets and jumpers
b} s bb 1) aaa (other than jackets and blazers), anoraks,
© bbb} windcheaters, waister jackets and the like,
cee) - knitted or crocheted
ddd: :
ece) .
22 bbb :
cee) :
ddd! |
ece! |
ftf )
THIRE! 0
!
6 {61.01 61.01-62, 64, 66,72,74,76 Men's or boys’ woven breeches, shorts other 1,7¢ 568
BVd)1l than swimwear and trousers (including slacks);
2 womien's or girls' woven trousers and slacks, of
3 wool, of cotton or of man-made fibres
e)l
2
3
61.02 61.02-66, 68,72
Blie)6aa)
bb)
cc)
7 160.05 60.05-22, 23, 24, 25 Women's or girls' blouses, shirns and 5,55 180
Allb)4aa)22 shirt-bloutces, whether or not knined or
33 crocheted, of wool, cotton or man-made
44 fibres
5S
61.02 61.02-78, 82, 8S
Blle) 7 bb)
ec)
ec)
8 |61.03 61.03-11, 15,18 Men's or boys® shirrs, other than knitted or 4,60 217
Al crocheted, of wool, cotzon or man.made .
Il fibres
14"
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GROUPII A

(1) @) (3) “) (8) (6)
9 |55.08 §5.08-10, 30, 50, 80 Terty towelling and cimilar woven terry fabrics
62.02 62.02-71 of cotrou; toilet linen and kitchen M. other
BllUs)1 than knitred er erocheed, of tervy rowelling
and wowen terry fabrizs, of cotton
20 :zl.of 62.0212,13, 19 . Bed linen, other than knitted c¢ crocheted
. 1 .
¢)
22 | 56.05 56.05-03, 05, 07, 09, 11, 13, 15, 19, 21, | Yarn of staple or waste synthetic fibres, not put
A 23,25, 28, 32, 34, 36, 38, 39, 42, 44, 45, | up for retail sale -
46, 47
23a) 56.05-21, 23, 25, 28, 32, 34, 36 a) of which:
. scrylic
23 '] 56.08 56.05-51, 55,61,65,71,75,81, 85,91, | Yarn of staple or waste artificial fibres, not put
B 95,99 up for retail sale
32 |ex $8.04 58.04-07,11,15,18,41, 43, 45, 61, 63, | Woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics (other
67,69,71,75,77,78 than terry towelling or terry fabrics of cotton
and narrow woven fabrics) and rufted textile
surfaces, of wool, of cotton or of man-made
textile fibres
32a) 56.04-63 a) of which:
conon corduroy
39 |62.02 62.02-40, 42, 44, 46, 51, 59, 65,72, 74, | Tablelinen,toilet and kitchen linen, other than
B lla) 77 knitted or crocheted, other than of terry
¢) towelling or similar terry fabrics of cotton
a)2
c)
GROUPIIB
RA (2) ) (4 15) i6)
12 | 60.03 60.03-11, 18, 20, 29, 40, 80 Panty-hose and rights, siockings, under- 24,3 41
B la) stockings, socks, snkle-socks, sockertes and pairs
b) the like, knitted or crocheted, other than for
1a)2 babies, including stockings for varicose veins,
b) other than products of category 70
[}
v
60.04 60.04.33, 34
Bllla)2
b)
60.06 60.06-92
Bl
13 160,04 60.04-36, 48, $6, 66,75, 8S Men's or boys' underpants and briefs, women's 17 59
BiVa)2 or girls' knickers and briefs, knined or
b)1¢c) crocheted, of wool, cotion or man-made
2dd) fibres
c)2
d)1 )

2 ¢ec)
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14 | 61.01 61.01.07, 41, 42, 44, 46, 47 Men's or boys’ woven overcoau.‘nmcoa’ ts and 0,72 1389
Alla) other coats, cloaks and eapes, of wool, of .
BVb)! corton or of man-made textile fibres (other
2 than parkss) (of eategory 21)
3
15 | 61.02 61.02.05, 31, 32, 33, 3§, 36, 37, 39, | Women's or girls’ woven overcoats, raincoats 0,84 '! 190
B la) 40 and other coats, cloaks and capes; jackets and
Hle)laa) blazers, of wool, of cotton or of man-made
bb) texrile fibres (other than parkas) (of category
cc) 21)
2 aa)
bb)
ce)
16 | 61.01 61.01.51, 54, 57 Men's or boys' suits and ensembles, other than 0,80 1250
BVe)l knirted or crochezed, of wool, of cotton or of
2 man-made fibres, excluding ski suits
3
17 | 61.01 61.01.34, 36, 37 Men's ar boys' jackets and blazers, other than 1,43 700
BVa)l knitted or crochered, of wool, of corton or of
2 man-made fibres ’
3
18 | 61.01 61.01-24, 25, 26 Men's or boys’ singlets and other vests,
Bl underpants, briefs, nightshirts, pyjamas,
61.02 61.02-22, 23, 24 bathrobes, drc'ssing gowns and similar articles,
B llc) other than knirted or crocketed
61.03 61.03-51, $5, $9, 81, 85, 89
B
o .
61.04 61,04-11, 13, 18, 91, 93, 98 Women's or gixls’ singlets and other vests,
B ' slips, perticoats, briefs, panties, nightdresses,
pyijamas, négligés, bathrobes, dressing gowns
and similar anicles, other than knitted or
crocheted
19 | 61.08 61.05-10, 99 Handkerchiefs, other than knitted or 59 17
A crocheted
C
21 |61.01 61.01-29, 31, 32 Parkas; anoraks, windcheaters, waister jackets 23 435
BIV . and the like, other than knitted or crocheted, of
61.02 61.02-25, 26, 28" wo0), of corton or man-made fibres
B-ld) '
24 | 60.04 60.04-35, 47, 51, §3, 65,73, 81, 83 ' Men't or boys’  nightshirts, pyjamas, 3.9 257
BIVa)l . * | bathrobes, dressing gowns and similar articles,
b) 1 bb) knitred or crochered
2 u.) :
bby
¢l
d) 1 bbj
2 a3)
bb)
60.0S 60.05-84 Women's or gitk' mightdresses, pyjamas,
Allby4m) 1l négligés, bathrobes, dressing gowns and
similar articles, initted of cro-heted
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26 | 60.05 . 60.08-4€, 47, 48, 49 Women's or girls' dretres, of wool, of eotton or 3,1 33
Allb)4 ec);.lz ' man-made fibres
33
44
61.02 . | 61.02-48, 52, $3, 54
Bl e) 4 bb) :
cc)
dd)
ee)
27 | 60.08 60.05-51, 52, 54, S8 Women's or girls' skiru, including divided 2,6 38S$
Allb)4dd) skires
61.02 61.02-57, 58, 62
Blle)S as)
bb)
cc)
28 | 60.08 60.05-60, 63, 6§ Trousers, bib and brace overalls, breeches and 1,61 620
Allb)d4ee) shorts (other than swimwear), kninted or
crocheted, of wool, of cotton or man-made
. fibres
29 |61.02 61.02-42, 43, 44 \W'omen’s or girls' suits and ensembles, other 1,37 730
Blle)3 as) than knirted or crocheted, of wool, of cotton or
bb) man-made fibres, excluding ski svits
cc)
31 | 61.09 61.09-50 Brassieres, woven, knitted or crocheted 18,2 58
D
68 | 60.C3 60.03-01, 03, 05, 09 Babies' garments and clothing accessories,
A excluding babies gloves, mittens and mirts of
. categories 10 and 87, and babies’ stockings
io'(r (‘52.04 02,03, 04, 06, 07, 08, 10, 11,12, socks and sockettes, other than knitted or'
11a) crocheted, of category 88
b)
c)
1l a)
b)
c)
d
60.05 60.08-06, 07, 08, 09, 91
Allb)1
$ 21)
61.02 $1.02-01, 03
Als)
b)
61.04 61.04.01, 09
A
61.11 61.11-10 .
A
73 |60.08 60.05-16,17, 19 Track suits of knirted or crecheted fabric, of 1,67 600
Allb)3 wool, of cotton or of man-made extile

fibres
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76 | 61.01 61.01-13,15,17,19 Men's or boys' industrial or occupational
Bl . clothing, other than knirted or crocheted;
61.02 61.02-12, 14 Women's or girls' aprons, smock-overalls and
Blta) | other industrial or occupational clothing,
other than knirted or crocheted
77 | 61.01 61.01.82 Ski suits, other than knitted or crocheted
BVl '
61.02 61.02-86
Blle)8aa)
78 | 61.01 61,01.03, 09, 93, 94, 97 Garments, other than knitted or crocheted,
Al excludng garments of categories 6, 7, 8, 14,
I'b) 15,16,17,18,21,26,27,129, 68,72, 76 and
BVl 77
2
3
61.02 61.02-04, 07, 93, 95, 97
All
B lb)
Ile)9aa)
bh)
cc)
83 | 60.05 60.05-03,04,75,76,77, 78, 82 Overcoats, jackets, blazers and other
Alb) garments, including ski suits, knirted or
ITa) crocheted, excluding garments of categories 4,
b)4 bh)11 5.7,13, 24,26, 27,28, 68, 69, 72,73, 74,
22 75
33
44
kk) 11
GROUP I A
t) (2) (3) ) (5) 16)
1 33 | S51.04 51.04-06 Woven fabrics of synthetic flamenr yarn
i Allla) obtained from strip or the like of polyethylene
or polypropylene, less than 3 m wide;
62.03 62.03-51, 9 Sacks and bags, of a kind used for the packing
Bilb)1 of goods not knitted or crocheted, obz;uned
from strip or the like .
34 | S1.04 51.04-08 Wqven fabrics of synthetic Alament yarn,
Alllb) obtained from strip or the like of polyethylene
or polypropylene, 3 m or more wide
| 35 |581.04 51.04.05, 10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 18, 21, 23, Vovcn fabn't':of:yndmcu'cﬁbm(continuous).
Al 28,27, 28, 32, 34, 36,41,48 | other than those for tyres of category 114
v $1.041€, 15,17, 18,23, 25, 27,28, 32, | ) of which:
34,41, 48 other than unbleached or bleached
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| W (2) 3 . (4), ) (6)
36 | 51.04 51.04-54, 85, 85, 58, 62, €4, 66,72, 74, | Woven fabrics of continuous arificial fibres,
Blg 76, 81, 89, 93, 94, 97, 98 other than those for tyres of category 114
36a) 51.04-55, $8, 62, 64,72, 74,76, 81, 89, | a) of which:
94, 97,98 other than unbleached or bleached
37 15607 -, $6.07-50, 51, 85, 56, 59, €0, 61, 65, 67, | Woven fabrics of astificial staple fibres
B 68,69,70,71,72,73,74,77,78,82, 83, .
84, 87 .
37a) 56.07-50, $3, 56, $9, 61, 65,67, 69,70, | 2) of which: B
71,73,74,77,78, 83, 84, 87 other than unbleached or bleached
38 A | 60.01 60.01-40 Knitted or crocheted synthetic curtain fabrics
Blb)1 including net curtain fabric
38B | 62.02 62.02-09 Ner curtains, other than knitted or crocheted
All
40 |62.02 62.02-83, 85, 89 Woven cunains (including drapes, interior
BIVa) blinds, curtain and bed valances and other
c) fumishing articles, other than knitted or
crocheted, of wool, of cotton or of man-made
fibres
41 |ex 51.01 51.01-01, 02, 03, 04, 08, 09, 10, 12, 20, | Yarn of synthetic filament (continuous), not
A 22, 24, 27, 29, 30, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, ! put up for retail sale, other than non-textured
48 single varn unnwisted or with a twist of not
more than S0 turns per metre
42 |ex 51.0% 51.01-50, 61, 67, 68,71,77,78, B0 Yarn of continuous man-made fibres, not put
B up for retail sale:

B. Yam of anificial fibres; yam of artificial
filaments, not put up for retail sale, other
than single yam of viscose rayon untwisted
or with a twist of not more than 250 turns
per metre and single non-textured yarn of
cellulose acetate

43 | 51.03 $1.03-10, 20 Yarn of man-made filament, yarn of staple
§5.06 $5.06-10. 90 srnificial fibres, cotton yam, put up for retail

* : ’ sale

56.06 56.06-20
B

46 |{ex 53.05 $3.08-10, 22, 29, 31, 38, 39 Carded or combed sheep's or lambs’ wool or

other fine anima) hair
47 | 53.06 53.06-21, 28, 31, 35, 51, 55, 71,78 Yamof u;ded sheep's or Jambs*wool (woollen
: X yarn) or of carded fine animal hair, not put up

iS.OB $3.08-11, 15 for setil sale
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48 | 53.07 53.07-02, 08, 12, 18, 30, 40, 51, 59,81, | Yarn of combed sheep’s or lambs’ wool
89 {worsted yam) or of combed fine animal hair,
53.08 $3.08:21, 25 not pur up for retail sale
B .
49 | ex 53.10 53.10.11, 15 Yam of sheep's or lambs’ wool or of fine
. animal bair, pur up l'or_ retail sale
$0 | $3.11 §3.11.01, 03,07, 11, 13,17, 20, 30, 40, | Woven fabrics of sheep’s or lambs’ wool or of
§2,54,588,72,74,75,82,84,88,91,93, | fine animal hair
97
51 | 55.04 55.04.00 Corton, carded or combed ‘
|
l!
53 | §5.07 55.07-10, 90 Cortton gauze ‘
i
54 | 56.04 56.04.21, 23, 28 Staple artificial fibres, including waste, carded, ;
B combed or otherwise processed for spinning '
55 | 56.04 56.04-11,13,15,16,17,18 Synthetic staple fibres, including waste, carded
A or combed or otherwise processed for
spinning
56 | 56.06 56.06-11, 18 Yam of staple synthetic fibres (including
A waste), put up for retail sale
58 |58.01 58.01-01, 11, 13, 17, 30, 80 Carpets, carpetings and rugs, knotted (made
up or not)
59 | $8.02 58.02-04, 06, 07, 09, 56, 61, 65,71, 75, { Carpets and other textile floor coverings, other
ex A 81, 85, 90 than the carpets of category S8
B .
59.02 59.02-01, 09
ex A i
|
60 | 58.03 $8.03-00 Tapestries, hand-made, of the type Gobelins,
Flanders, Avbusson, Beauvais and the like, !
end needleworked tapestries (for example, |
petit point and cross stitch) made in panels and
the Eke by hand
. - |
61 | $8.08 $8.05.01, 08, 30, 40, 51, 59, 61, 69,73, | Norrow woven fabrics, and narrow fsbrics {
A la) 77,79, 90 (bolduc) consisting of warp without weft '
c) assembled by means of an adhesive, other than ‘
u labels and similar arricles of category 62
B i
. |
59.93 59.13.01, 11, 13, 15, 19, 32, 34, 35, | Elsstic fabrics and rimmings (not knitred or
39 crocheted), made from textile materials
assemblad from rubbes thread |
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62 | s8.06 " |s8.0610,90 Labels, badges and the hke, of tenile
. . materials, not embroidered, in the piece, in
strips or cut to thape or size, woven
58.07 " | $8.07-33, 39, 50, &0 Chenille yarn (including fock chenille ysra),

. . gimped yarn (other than metallized yarn snd |,
gimped horschair yam); braids end
ornamental trimmings in the piece; tassels,

. pomporms and the like
58.08 58.08-10, 90 Tulle and other net fabries but not including
, woven, kitted or crocketed fibrics; hand or
$8.09 58.09-11, 19, 21, 31, 35, 39, 91, 95, | mechanically made lace, in the piece, in strips
99 or in motifs :
$8.10 58.10-21, 29, 41, 45, 49, 81, 85, §9 Embroidery, in the piece, in strips or in
motifs
63 | 60.01 60.01-30 Knitted or crocheted fabric of synthetic fibres
Bla) containing by weight 5% or more of
i elastomeric yarn and knitted or crocheted
io.os : 60.06-11, 18 fabric containing by weight $% or more of
rubber thread
60.01 60.01-51, 5§ Raschel lace and long-pile fabric of synthetic
Blb)2 fibres
3
65 | 60.01 60.01-01, 10, 62, 64, 65, 68,72, 74, 75, | Knirted or crocheted fabric other than those of
A 78, 81, 89, 92, Y4, %6, 97 categories 38 A and 63, of wool, of corton or
B Ib)4 of man-made fibres
11
(ol |
66 | 62,01 62.01-10, 20, B1, 85, 93, 9§ Travelling rugs and blankets, other than
A ’ knitted or crocheted, of woo), of corton or of
Bi . man-made fibres
1la)
b)
<)
GROUPIII B
(1) 2) (3) {4) ($) (6)
10 | 60.02 60.02-40 Gloves, mirtens and mins, knined or 17 59
A 60.02-50, 60, 70, 80 crocheted pairs
B
67 | 60.05 60.05-92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99 Knitted or evocheted clothing accessories other
A llb) S bb) than for babies; houschold linen of all kinds,
B knitted or crocheted; curtaine lincluding
drapes) and interior blinds, curtain or bed
;O"?G €0.06-96, 98 valances and other furnishing anicles knitted -

or crocheted; knitted or crocheted blankets
and wavelling-rugs, other knitted or crocheted
arzicles including parts of garments or of
clothing accessories

673) 60.05-96 8) of which:

sacks and baps of & kind used for the
packing of goods, made from polyethylene
or polypropylene strip
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69 [ 60.04 60.04-37, 54, 67, 86 Women's or girls’ slips and petticoats, knitted 7,8 128
BlVa)l or crocheted
b) 2 cc)
c)3
ex d) 2dd)
70 | 60.04 60.04-31 Panry-hose and tights of synthetic fibres, 30,4 33
Bllla)1 measuring per single yarn less than 67 decitex pairs
{647 tex) ,
60.03 60.03-24, 26 Women's full-length hosiery of syntheric
Bllb)1 fibres
72 | 60.05 60.05-11, 13,15 Swimwear, of wool, of cotton or of man-made 9,7 103
Allb)2 fibres
60.06 60.06-91
"Bl
l 61.0) 61.01-22, 23
Bl
61.02 61.02-16, 18
Bl b)
74 | 60.05 60.05.70, 71,72, 73 Women's or girls’ knitted or crocheted suits 1,54 650
Allb)dgeg) 1l and ensembles, of wool, of cotton or
22 man-made fibres, excluding ski suits
33
44
75 | 60.05 60.05-66, 68 Men's or boys' knitted or crocheted suirs and 0,80 1250
. Allb)4fh ensembles, of wool, of cotton or of man-made
fibres, excluding ski suits
84 | 61.06 61.06-30, 40, 50, 60 Shawls, scarves, mufflers, mantillas, veils and
B the like other than knitted or crocheted, of
c wool, of cotton or man-made fibres
D
E
85 | 61.07 61,07-30, 40, 90 Ties, bow ties and cravats not knitted or 17,9 $6
B crocheted, of wool, of cotton or man-made
c fibres
D
A}
86 { 61.09 61.09-20, 30, 40, B0 Corsets, corset-beles, suspender belrs, braces, 8,8 114
A suspenders, garters and the like, and parts .
B thereof, whether or not knitted or crocheted
c .
E
87 | 61.10 61.10-10 Gloves, mittens and mitts, not knitted or
A crocheted
88 | 61.10 61.10-90 Stockings, socks and sockettes, not knited or
B erocheted; other clothing accessories, parts of
61.11 61.11.90 garments or of clothing -gwuoria. vther than
B ; for babijes, other than knined or crocheted
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90 | ex 59.04 59.04-11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19,21 | Twine, cordage, ropes and cables of systhetic
. U | Gbres, plaited ocmot
91 | 62.04 | 62.04-23,73 Tenus
All
Bl
93 | 62.03 62.03-30, 40, 97, 98 Sacks and bags, of a kind used fot the packing
B 1lb) of goods, of woven fabrics, other than made
11 a) from polyethylene or polypropylene atvip
b)2 '
c)

94 | 59,01 59.01-07, 12, 14, 18, 16, 18, 23, 29 Wadding of textile materials and articles
thereof; textle fibres, not excteding S mm in
length (flock), textile dust and mill neps

95 | ex $9.02 59.02-35, 41, 47, 81, §7, 59, 91, 95, | Felt and articles thereof, whether or not
97 impregnated or coated, other than floor
coverings
96 | $9.03 $9.03-01, 11, 21, 23, 25, 29, 30 Non-woven fabrics and articles of such fabrics,
whether or not impregnated, coated, covered
or laminated

97 | 59.05 §9.05-11, 31, 39, §1, 59, 91, 99 Ners and nenting made of twine, cordage or

rope and made up fishing nets of yarn, twine,
. | cordage or rope

98 | $9.06 59.06-00 Other articles made from yam, twine, cordage,
rope or cables, other than textile fabrics,
articles made from such fabrics and articles of
category $7

99 | §9.07 $9.07-10, 90 Textile fabrics coated with gum or amylaceous
substances, of a kind used for the outer covers
of books and the like; tracing cloth; prepared
painting canvas; buckram and similar stiffened
textile fabrics of a kind used for hat
foundations

59.10 59.10-10, 33, 39 Linoleum, whether or not cut to shape; floor
. coverings consisting of s coating or covering
applied on a rextile backing, whether or not cut
to shape;
59.11 59.11-11, 14,17, 20 Rubberized textile fabrics, not knirted or
Al crocheted, excluding thote for tyres
|
lilb)
B
59.12 59.12.00 YTextile {sbrics otherwise impregnated or

coated; painted canvas being theatrical
scenery, studio bsck-cloths or the like, other
than of category 100




COM.TEX/SB/1423/Add. 1

Page 120

(1) (2) 3 L))

100 | 5§9.08 ' §9.08-10, 51, 61,71,79 Textile fabricy impregnated, coated, covered
or laminated with preparations of cellulose
derivatives or of other arificial plastic
materials

101 | ex $9.04 59.04-80 Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, plaited or
not, other than of synthetic fibres

109 | 62.04 62.04-21, 61, 69 Tarpaulins, sails, awnings, and sunblinds

Al
Bl
110 | 62.04 62.04-25, 75 Woven pneumatic martresses
Alll
81
111 | 62.04 62.04-29, 79 Camping goods, woven, other than pneumatic
AlV mareresses and tents
BIV
112 | 62.05 62.05-01, 10, 30, 93, 95, 99 Other made up texdle arricles, woven,
A excluding those of categories 113 and 114
B
D
E
113 | 62.08 62.05-20 Floor cloths, dish cloths and dusters, other
C than knitted or erocheted
114 | 51.04 §1.04.03, 52 Woven fabrics and articles for technical uses
Al
Bl
59.11 59.11-1§
Allla)
59.14 59.14-00
$9.15 59.15-10, 90
59.16 59.16-00
59.17 $9.17-10, 29, 32, 38, 49, 51, 59,71, 79,
A . 91, 93, 95,99
Bl
[o}
D
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i crocheted

GROUP IV
[ @ @ “ i8) ()

115 | 54.03 $4.03-10, 31.'35, 37, 35, 50, 61, 69 Flax or ramie yarn
54.04 54.04-10, 90

117 | $54.08 53.05-21. 25, 31, 35, 38, 81, 85, 61, | Woven fabrics of flax or of ramie

¢ 3
118 | ex 62.02 62.02-15 Table linen, toilet linen and kitchen of flax or
Blb) ramie, other than knitted or crocheted
ex 62.02 62.02-61, 75
B llb)
b))

120 | 62.02 62.02-01, 87 Curtains (including drapes), interior blinds,
Al curtain and bed valances and other furnishing
BIVb) articles, not knitted or erocheted, of flax or

ramie

121 | ex 55.04 59.04-60 Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, plaited or

not, of flax or ramie

122 | 62.03 62.03-20 Sacks and bags. of a kind used for the packing
Bla) ; of goods, used, of flax, other than knited or

I crocheted
123 | ex 58.04 58.04-80 i Woven-pile fabrics and chenille fabries of flax
. ot ramie, other than narrow woven fabrics
ex 61.01 61.06-90 Shawls, scarves, mufflers, mantillas, veils and
F " the like, of flax or ramie, other than knitted or
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UNITED STATES TEXTILE CATEGORIZATION

Annex A(l)
New Category System and Conversion Factors

Category Description Conversion Factor Unit
to square yards

Yarn
200 Sewing Thread and Yarns,
Put up for Retail Sale 3.6 Lb
201 Other Yarns 3.5 Lb
300 Carded Yarns 4.6 Lb
301 Combed Yarns 4.6 Lb
400 Wool Yarn 2.0 Lb
600 Textured Filament Yarns 3.5 Lb
603 Staple Artificial Yarn 3.4 Lb
604 Staple Synthetic Yarn 4,1 Lb
606 Non=Textured Filament 10.9 Lb
607 Staple Yarn 3.5 Lb
800 Yarn, Thread 4,6 Lb
Fabrie
218 Yarns of Different Colors 1.0 Syd
219 Duck 1.0 Syd
220 Fabric of Special Weave 1.0 Syd
222 Knit Fabrie 6.7 Lb
223 Non-Woven Fabrics 7.6 Lb
224 Pile and Tufted Fabrics 1.0 Syd
225 Denim 1.0 Syd
226 Cheesecloth, Batistes, etc. 1.0 Syd
227 Oxford Cloth 1.0 Syd
229 Special Purpose Fabric 7.4 Lb
313 Sheeting 1.0 Syd
314 Poplin and Broadeloth 1.0 Syd
315 Printecloth 1.0 Syd
317 Twills 1.0 Syd
326 Sateens 1.0 Syd
410 Woven Fabries Containing
36 percent or More By
Weight Wool 1.0 Syd
414 Other Wool Fabrics 1.5 Lb
611 Staple Artificial Fabrie,
by weight, 85 percent
or more 1.0 Syd
613 Sheeting 1.0 Syd
6l4 Poplin and Broadcloth 1.0 Syd
615 Printcloth 1.0 Syd
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617 Twills and Sateens 1.0 Syd
618 Cellulosic Filament 1.0 Syd
619 Non-Cellulosic Filament, Poly 1.0 Syd
620 Other Non-Cellulosic Filament 1.0 Syd
621 Tmpression 7.8 Lb
622 Filament Glass Fiber 1.0 Syd
624 Man-made Fiber Fabric, woven,
containing more than 15 percent
but less than 36% Wool 1.0 Syd
Staple/Filament Combinations:
625 Poplin and Broadcloth 1.0 Syd
626 Printecloth 1.0 Syd
627 Sheeting 1.0 Syd
628 Twills and Sateens 1.0 Syd
629 Other MMF 1.0 Syd
810 Fabrics 1.0 Syd
Apparel
239 Cotton and Man-made
Infants' Wear 3.4 Lb
330 Handkerchiefs 1.7 Doz
331 Gloves and Mittens 3.5 Dpr
332 Hosiery 4.6 Dpr
333 M and B Suit-type Coats 36.2 Doz
334 Other M and B Coats 41.3 Doz
335 W and G coats 41.3 Doz
336 Dresses 45.3 Doz
337 Playsuits, sunsuits, etc. 25.0 Doz
338 M and B knit Shirts 7.2 Doz
339 W and G Knit Shirts and
: Blouses 7.2 Doz
340 M and B Shirts, Not Knit 24.0 Doz
341 W and G Knit Shirts and
Blouses, Not Knit 14.5 Doz
342 Skirts 17.8 Doz
345 Sweaters 36.8 Doz
347 M and B Trousers, Slacks,
and Shorts 17.8 Doz
348 W and G Trousers, Slacks,
and Shorts 17.8 Doz
349 Brassieres and Body 4.8 Doz
Supporting Garments
350 Dressing Gowns, etc. 51.0 Doz
351 Nightwear and Pajamss 52.0 Doz
352 - Underwear 11.0 Doz
353 M and B Down~Filled Coats 41.3 Doz
354 W and G Down~Filled Coats 41.3 Doz
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359
431
432
433
434
435
436
438
440
442
443
444
445
446
447

448

459
630
631
632
633
634
635
636
637
638
639

640
641

642
643
644
645
646
647

648
649

650
651
652
653
654
659

Other Cotton Apparel
GLoves and Mittens
Hosiery

M and B Suit-type Coats
Other M and B Coats

W and G Coats

Dresses

Knit Shirts and Blouses
Shirts and Blouses, Not Knit
Skirts

M and B Suits

W and & Suits

M and B Sweaters

W and G Sweaters

M and B Trousers, Slacks and
Shorts

and G Trousers, Slacks,
and Shorts

Other wool Apparezl
Handkerchiefs

Gloves and Mittens
Hosiery

M and B Suit-type Coats
Other M and B Coats

=

W and G Coats

Dresses

Playsuits, sunsuits, etc.

M and B Knit Shirts

W and G Knit Shirts and
Blouses

M and B Shirts, Not Knit

W and G Shirts and Blouses,
Not Knit
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831 Gloves and Mittens 3.5 Dpr
832 Hosiery 4.6 Dpr
833 M and B Suit-type Coats 36.2 Doz
834 Other M and B Coats and
Jackets 41.3 Doz
835 W and G Coats and Jackets 41.3 Doz
836 Dresses 45.3 Doz
838 Knit Shirts, Blouses and Tops 14.0 Doz
840 Woven Shirts and Blouses 20.0 Doz
842 Skirts 17.8 Doz
843 M and B Suits 4.5 Nos
844 W and G Suits 4.5 Nos
845 Sweaters of Other
Vegetable Fiber 36.8 Doz
846 Sweaters of Silk Blend 36.8 Doz
847 Trousers, Slacks, and Shorts 17.8 Doz
850 Robes and Dressing Gowns 51.0 Doz
851 Nightwear and Pajamas 52.0 Doz
852 Underwear 13.5 Doz
858 Neckwear 3.6 Lb
859 Other Apparel 6.8 Lb
Made-Up and Miscellaneous Textiles
360 Pillowcases 1.1 No
361 Sheets 6.2 No
362 Bedspread and Quilts 6.9 No
363 Terry and Other Pile
Towels 0.5 No
369 Cotton Manufactures,
not specified [nspf] 4.6 Lb
464 Blankets 1.3 Lb
465 Floor Coverings 0.1 Sfc
469 Wool Manufactures, nspf 2.0 Lb
665 Floor Coverings 0.1 Sfe
666 Other Furnishings 7.8 Lb
669 Man-made Fiber
Manufactures, nspf 7.8 Lb
670 Flat Goods, Handbags,
Luggage 2.0 Lb
863 Towels 0.5 Nos
870 Luggage 2.0 Lb
871 Handbags and flat
goods 2.0 Lb
899 Other silk blend and

other vegetable fiber
manufactures 6.0 Lb
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Annex A(2)
Harmonized Commodity Code Listings
(To enter into effect on notification by the United States
of America that it has adopted the Harmonized Commodity Code.)

Category Description Conversion Factor Unit
to square meters

Yarn
200 Sewing thread and yarns,

put up for ratail sale 6.6 Kg
201 Other yarns 6.5 Kg
300 Carded yarns 8.5 Kg
301 Combed yarns 8.5 Kg
400 Wool yarn 3.7 Kg
600 Textured filament yarns 6.5 Kg
603 Staple artificial yarn 6.3 Rg
604 Staple synthetic yarn 7.6 Kg
606 Non~textured filament 20.1 Kg
607 Staple yarn 6.5 Kg
800 Yarn, thread 8.5 Kg

Fabric
218 Yarns of different colors 1.0 M2
219 Duck 1.0 M2
220 Fabric of special weave 1.0 M2
222 Knit fabriec 12.3 Kg
223 Non-woven fabrics 14.0 Kg
224 Pile and tufted fabrics 1.0 M2
225 Denim 1.0 M2
226 Cheesecloth, batistes, etc. 1.0 M2
227 Oxford cloth 1.0 M2
229 Special purpose fabric 13.6 Kg
313 Sheeting 1.0 M2
314 Poplin and broadcloth 1.0 M2
315 Printecloth 1.0 M2
317 Twills 1.C M2
326 Sateens 1.0 M2
410 Woven fabrics containing

36 percent or more by

weight wool 1.0 M2
414 Other wool fabrics 2.8 Kg
611 Staple artificial fabriec, by

weight, 85 percent or more 1.0 M2
613 Sheeting l.0 M2
614 Poplin and broadcloth 1.0 M2
615 Printcloth 1.0 M2
617 Twills and sateens 1.0 M2
618 - Cellulosic filament 1.0 M2
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619 Non-cellulosic filament, poly 1.0 M2
620 Other non-cellulosic filament 1.0 M2
621 Impression ' 14.4 Kg
622 Filament glass fiber 1.0 M2
624 Man-made fiber fabric, woven,

containing more than 15 percent

but less than 36 percent wool 1.0 M2
625 Poplin and broadcloth 1.0 M2
626 Printeloth 1.0 M2
627 Sheeting 1.0 M2
628 Twills and sateens 1.0 M2
629 Other MMF 1.0 M2
810 Fabric 1.0 M2

Apparel

239 Infants wear 6.3 Kg
330 Handkerchiefs 1.4 doz
331 Gloves and mittens 2,9 dpr
332 Hoisery 3.8 dpr
333 M and B suit~type coats 30.3 doz
334 Other M and B coats 34.5 doz
335 W and G coats 34.5 doz
336 Dresses 37.5 doz
337 Playsuits, sunsuits, ete. 20.9 doz
338 M and B knit shirts 6.0 doz
339 W and G knit shirts & blouses 6.0 doz
340 M and B shirts, not knit 20.1 doz
341 W & G shirts & blouses, not knit 12.1 doz
342 Skirts 14.9 doz
345 Sweaters 30.8 doz
347 M & B trousers, slacks & shorts 14.9 doz
348 W & G trousers, slacks & shorts 14.9 doz
349 Brassieres and body supporting

garments 4.0 doz
350 Dressing gowns, ete. 42.6 doz
351 - Nightwear and pajamas 43.5 doz
352 Underwear 9.2 doz
353 M and B down-filled coats 34.5 doz
354 W and G down~filled coats 34,5 doz
359 Other cotton apparel 8.5 Kg
431 Gloves and nittens 1.8 dpr
432 Hosiery 2.3 dpr
4633 M and B suit-type coats 30.1 doz
434 Other M and B coats 45.1 doz
435 W and G coats 45.1 doz
436 Dresses 41.1 doz
438 Knit shirts and blouses 12.5 doz
439 Infants' wear . 6.3 Kg
440 Shirts and blouses, not knit 20.1 doz
442 . Skirts 15.0 doz



COM.TEX/SB/1423/Add. 1

Page 128

443 M and B suits 31.76 noc
444 W and G suits 3.76 nos
445 M and B sweaters 12.4 doz
446 W and G sweaters 12.4 doz
447 M & B trousers, slacks & shorts 15.0 doz
448 W & G trousers, slacks & shorts 15.0 doz
459 Other wool apparel 3.7 Kg
630 Handkerchiefs 1.4 doz
631 Gloves and mittens 2.9 dpr
632 Hosiery 3.8 dpr
633 M and B suit-type coats 30.3 doz
634 Other M and B coats 34.5 doz
635 W and G coats 34.5 doz
636 Dresses 37.9 doz
637 Playsuits, sunsuits, etc. 17.8 doz
638 M and B knit shirts 12.96 doz
639 W and G knit shirts and blouses 12.96 doz
640 M and B shirts, not knit 20.1 doz
641 W and G shirts and blouses,

not knit 12.1 doz
542 Skirts 14.9 doz
643 M and B suits 3.76 nos
644 W and G suits 3.76 nos
645 M and B sweaters 30.8 doz
646 W and G sweaters 30.8 doz
647 M & B trousers, slacks & shorts 14.9 aoz
648 W & G trousers, slacks & shorts 14.9 doz
649 Brassieres and body supporting '

garments 4.0 doz
650 Dressing gowns, etc. 2.6 doz
651 Nightwear and pajamas 43.5 doz
652 Underwear 13.4 doz
653 ¥ and B down-filled coats 34.5 doz
654 W and G Down~filled coats 34.5 doz
659 Other Man-made fiber apparel 14.4 Kg
831 Gloves and mittens 2.9 dpr
832 Hosiery : 3.8 dpr
833 M and B suit-type coats 30.3 doz
834 Other M and B coats and jackets 34.5 doz
835 W and G coats and jackets 34.5 doz
836 Dresses 37.9 doz
838 Knit Shirts, blouses and tops 11.7 doz
839 Infants' wear 6.3 Kg
840 Not knit shirts and blouses 16.7 doz
842 Skirts 14.9 doz
843 - M and B suits 3.76 nos
844 W and G suits 3.76 nos
845 Sweaters of vegetable fiber 30.8 doz
846 Sweaters of silk blend 30.8 doz
847 Trousers, slacks, and shorts - - 14.9 doz
850 Robes and dressing gouns 42.6 doz



COM.TEX/SB/1423/Add.1

Page 129
851 Nightwear and pajamas 43.5 doz
852 Underwear 11.3 doz
858 Neckwear 6.6 Kg
859 Other apparel 12.5 Kg

Made-up and Miscellaneous Textiles

360 Pillowcases 0.9 nos
361 Sheets 5.2 nos
362 Bedspread and quilts 5.8 nos
363 Terry and other pile towels 0.4 nos
369 Cotton manufactures,

not specified [nspf] 8.5 Kg
464 Blenkets 2.4 Kg
465 Floor Coverings 1.0 M2
469 Wool manufactures, nspf 3.7 Kg
665 Floor coverings 1.0 M2
666 Other furnishings 14.4 Kg
669 Man-made fiber

manufactures, nspf 14.4 Kg
670 Flat goods, handbags, luggage 3.7 Kg
863 Towels 0.4 Nos
870 Luggage 3.7 Kg
871 Handbags and Flatgoods 3.7 Kg
899 Other made-ups 11.1 " Kg



